wärme Rhein-Neckar GmbH due to the complete takeover
and subsequent full consolidation of this company. Fur-
thermore, we were able to generate higher earnings in the
period under report by drawing on price volatilities in the
energy trading business. By contrast, adjusted EBIT was
negatively affected by warmer weather conditions com-
pared with the previous year’s period. Earnings in the New
Energies segment benefited from the development in
wholesale prices for electricity. Moreover, due to higher
wind volumes and the expansion of our wind portfolio the
relevant earnings contributions were also up on the previ-
ous year. These factors more than offset the reduction in
earnings in our project development business, which is
generally characterised by a high degree of volatility, and
the higher costs of operating materials. The reduction in
earnings in the Supply Reliability segment is largely due to
the downstream impact of a lower level of plant availability
at an at-equity company.

Reconciliation with adjusted EBIT

Reconciliation of EBIT (income statement) with adjusted EBIT:
9M, 1 October to 30 June

Euro million  FY 2022  FY 2021  +/– change
EBIT as reported in
income statement

 143   363  – 220

Financial derivatives
measurement items

 174  – 100  + 274

Interest income in connection
with finance leases

 3   2  + 1

Adjusted EBIT   320   265  + 55

In our value-based management we refer to adjusted EBIT.
To calculate this key figure, we adjust operating earnings
before interest and taxes to eliminate, among other items,
the positive and negative earnings items from fair value
measurement as of the reporting date of those financial
derivatives recognised pursuant to IFRS 9. These stood at
a net total of Euro – 174 million as of 30 June 2022 and
Euro 100 million as of 30 June 2021. These measurement
items reflect the development in prices on the commodities
and energy markets. They have no impact on payments,
neither do they affect our operating business or dividend.